

No. SC88597

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

TIMOTHY SORRELL,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The Circuit Court Of The Twenty-Second Judicial Circuit,

City Of St. Louis, Missouri

Hon. Joan M. Burger, Circuit Judge

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF

THOMPSON COBURN LLP

James W. Erwin, #25621

David A. Dick, #41596

One US Bank Plaza

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

314-552-6000

314-552-7000 (facsimile)

Attorneys for Appellant

Norfolk Southern Railway Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 3

I. The Trial Court Committed Prejudicial Error In Giving Instructions Nos. 12
And 13 Because The Instructions Misdirected, Misled And Confused The
Jury In That The Jury Could Not Assess Comparative Fault Using Different
Standards Of Causation And There Is A Substantial Likelihood That The
Jury Could Have Found That Plaintiff’s Negligence Was A “Slight” Cause
Of The Accident, But The Jury Would Not Have Compared The Parties’
Fault Due To The Requirement In Instruction No. 13 That It Find
Plaintiff’s Negligence Was A “Direct” Cause Of The Accident To Be
Contributory Negligence 3

A. Introduction..... 3

B. The United States Supreme Court Held That The Giving Of Jury
Instructions That Submitted Different Standards Of Causation For The
Defendant’s Negligence And The Plaintiff’s Contributory Negligence
Was Error And A Misdirection Of The Jury 5

C. The Giving Of An Erroneous MAI-Approved Instruction Over Norfolk
Southern’s Objection Was Presumptively Prejudicial..... 6

D. The Failure To Instruct The Jury That It Should Find Plaintiff
Contributorily Negligent If His Injury Resulted “In Part” From His Own
Negligence Was Prejudicial And Not Harmless Error 9

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Carlson v. K-Mart Corp., 979 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998) 13, 15

Goff v. St. Luke’s Hospital, 753 S.W.2d 557 (Mo. banc 1988)..... 8

Hiers v. Lemley, 834 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. banc 1992) 12, 15

Hudson v. Carr, 668 S.W.2d 68 (Mo. banc 1984) 8

Jone v. Coleman Corp., 183 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. App., E.D. 2006)..... 8

Kopp v. Home Furnishing Center, 210 S.W.3d 319 (Mo. App., W.D. 2006) 8

Leake v. Burlington Northern R. Co., 892 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. App., E.D. 1995) 14, 15

McLaughlin v. Hahn, 199 S.W.3d 211 (Mo. App., W.D. 2006) 7

Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Sorrell, 549 U.S. ___, 127 S.Ct. 799 (2007).....4, 9, 15

Sheinbein v. First Boston Corp., 670 S.W.2d 872 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984)..... 7

Snyder v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific R. Co., 521 S.W.2d 161 (Mo. App., W.D.
1975) 14, 15

Syn, Inc. v. Beebe, 200 S.W.3d 122 (Mo. App., W.D. 2006)..... 8

Twin Chimneys Homeowners Association v. J.E. Jones Construction Co., 168 S.W.3d
488 (Mo. App., E.D. 2005) 8

Statutes

45 U.S.C. § 51 6

45 U.S.C. § 53 6

Rules

Rule 70.02(c) 8
Rule 70.03..... 8

Jury Instructions

MAI 24.01*passim*
MAI 32.07(B)[1996 Revision] 3, 4, 9, 11
MAI 32.07(B)[2008 Revision] 10
MAI 33.01 13
MAI 4.01 13
MISSOURI APPROVED JURY INSTRUCTIONS (6th ed. 2002)..... 11
